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CHAPTER 60. 

[POfished April 1, 1867.] 

AN ACT to amend section one of chapter 68 of the general laws 
of 1866, entitled "an act to exempt property of the American 
bible sooiety, and its almiliaries and branches, from taxation." 

The people.of the state.of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do .enoct asfallows 

SECTION 1. Add after the word "society," in the ExemPtion• 
sixth line, "and real estate in value not exceedinglen 
thousand dollars, used and held for the purposes of the 
society," so that said section will read as follows: 
"That all bibles and testaments owned in this state by 
the American bible society, organized in the city of 
New York in the year 1816, or by any of its auxiliaries 
or branches, together with all other personal property 
necessary for the prosecution of their objects as a bible 
society, and real estate in value not exceeding ten 
thousand dollars, used and held for the purposes of the 
society, shall be exempt from all assessments and 
taxation whatever, except special taxes for the 
improvement of streets, or building or repair of side-
walks or gutters in front of-tha same." 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effeet and be in force 
from and after its passage and publication. 

APProye4 1441-02,4 1867, 

CHAPTER 61. 

ubl* .4pril 1, 1867.) 

AN ACT to change the time of holding courts in the county of 
Crawford,, in the fifth judicial circuit 

Thepeopleof the :state qf Wieconsin, npreeentertin senate 
and assembly,' do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. That hereafter the general tm4i. of General terms' 
the circuit court in and fofthe county of Crawford, in 
the fifth judicial circuit Of this state, shall be held on 
the first Monday in June and the second Monday in 
November, in each year. 
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Return of pro-
cess, dtc. 

Repealed. 

SECTION 2. All writs, summons, process, indict-
ments, recognizances and other proceedings made re-
turnable to the terms now fixed by law, shall be re-
turnable to the terms herein provided ; and all adjourn-
ments, appearances, continuances, motions and notices 
of any proceedings in the circuit courts of said county, 
made or taken to the May term, 1867, of said court, 
shall be held and taken for the June term, 1867, of 
said court, as herein fixed and provided. 

SEarioN 3. All acts and parts otacts conflicting with 
the provisions of this act, are hereby repealed. 

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force 
on and after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 28, 1867. 

CHAPTER 62. 

[Published March 80, 1887.] 

AN ACT to amend section 14 of chapter 112 of the revised stat- 
utes, entitled "of guardians and wards." 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows: 

Service of notice SEcnorr 1. Section 14 of chapter 112 of the revis-of 
forgag

application
ifinehIP ed statutes, entitled "of guardians and wards," is 

e  Per" hereby amended, by adding the following: "provided, 
that whenever any such insane person shall be confin-
ed in the Wisconsin state hospital for the insane, such 
notice may be served upon the superintendent of such 
hospital, which notice so served shall be deemed suffi-
cient in law ; and if in the opinion of said superintend-
ent it shall not be proper to remove such insane per-
son, he shall certify that fact to the court, which shall 
be deemed a sufficient cause for not producing such 
insane person on the hearing." 

SEarioN 2. This act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after its passage. 

Approved March 29, 1867. 


